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Dear Friends,

As we reflect on 2024, a milestone year marking the 40th anniversary of the Museum’s founding 
and the fifth anniversary in our permanent home, we are filled with gratitude for the unwavering 
support of our community. The founding vision set forth by Holocaust survivors to create a space 
for education and remembrance has evolved into a beacon of hope and learning, reaching more 
students and visitors each year.

Our achievements in 2024 would not have been possible without you – our dedicated members, 
donors, and volunteers. At a time when the lessons of history are more relevant than ever, your 
support has enabled us to expand our reach and deepen our impact. This past year, we reached 
more than 308,000 visitors, including 187,000 students, 149,000 of whom were part of our 
Upstander Partnership program. 

We continued to educate and inspire visitors with engaging narratives and historical insights 
through immersive special exhibitions such as Walk This Way: Footwear from the Stuart 
Weitzman Collection of Historic Shoes and Hidden History: Recounting the Shanghai Jewish 
Story. Our dynamic programming and meaningful conversations foster a community of 
Upstanders committed to combating injustice. 

We would like to extend our heartfelt thanks to Lee Michaels for her exemplary leadership as 
Board Chair in guiding the Museum these last two years. We are also deeply grateful to our Board 
of Directors for its dedication in advancing the Museum’s mission to teach the history of the 
Holocaust and advance human rights to combat prejudice, hatred, and indifference. We invite 
you to continue this journey with us by visiting the Museum, participating in our programs, and 
sharing our mission and work with your communities. 

Thank you for being an integral part of the Dallas Holocaust and Human Rights Museum family. 
Together, we are making a difference.

With gratitude,

Ike Brown
Board Chair

Mary Pat Higgins
President and CEO

"This Place, Everywhere" (James Surls, 2019) 
was commissioned by Betty Jo and David Bell 
in memory of the Belzacki and Feffer families 
and all who perished in the Holocaust.



THROUGH THE YEARS
In 1984, more than 125 Holocaust survivors 
came together to open the first center in Dallas 
to educate about the devastating horrors of the 
Holocaust and provide a place of remembrance for 
their relatives who were murdered. Many guests, 
even today, remember visiting the original location 
in the Jewish Community Center as students and 
viewing our historic boxcar – the first of its kind to 
be placed in a museum.

In 2005, the Museum moved to a rented 6,000 
square-foot space in Dallas’ historic West End 
where we continued to welcome students and 
visitors alike. The exhibition helped our visitors 
understand the concept of Upstander versus 
bystander behavior by detailing three events that 
occurred on one day in history, April 19, 1943.

On September 18, 2019, more than 1,000 
visitors joined us for the grand opening of our 
new 55,000-square-foot building. We opened our 
new home with an expanded mission to teach the 
history of the Holocaust and advance human rights 
to combat prejudice, hatred, and indifference. By 
sharing the lessons learned from the Holocaust and 
other human rights violations, we hope to inspire 
visitors to be Upstanders who will confront hatred 
and promote human dignity.

In 2024, within our doors and in school 
classrooms, the Museum reached 308,000 
people, including 187,000 students – more than 
we ever thought possible when we opened our 
doors five years earlier. We continue to serve our 
community through impactful student field trips 
and educational offerings, meaningful special 
exhibitions, thought-provoking programming, and 
so much more.

The Dallas Holocaust and Human Rights Museum was made possible by the hard work and dedication of Holocaust 
survivors and their families, generous donors, volunteers, staff, and the North Texas community. Thank you for 
helping make our dream of a permanent home a reality and continuing the legacy of our visionary founders. You 
inspire us each and every day to pursue our mission and create a community of Upstanders.

A LOOK BACK AT MILESTONES SINCE OUR FOUNDING.
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Ribbon cutting for the grand opening of the 
Dallas Holocaust and Human Rights Museum.



SPECIAL EXHIBITIONS
WALK THIS WAY: 
FOOTWEAR FROM THE STUART WEITZMAN COLLECTION OF HISTORIC SHOES

On February 9, the Museum opened 
the special exhibition Walk this 
Way: Footwear from the Stuart 
Weitzman Collection of Historic 
Shoes. Featuring more than 100 pairs 
of shoes from the private collection of 
iconic designer Stuart Weitzman, and 
businesswoman and philanthropist 
Jane Gershon Weitzman, the 
exhibition, organized by 
The New York Historical, 
told stories throughout 
history about women’s 
roles in society and 
detailed their contributions 
as producers, consumers, 
designers, and entrepreneurs. 

Highlights included shoes worn by 
Queen Victoria, leather spectator 
pumps signed by the 1941 New York 
Yankees, and boots worn by suffragists 
as they marched through the streets. 
Walk this Way explored how shoes 
have transcended their utilitarian 
purpose to become representations of 
culture – expressing femininity, power, 
and aspiration.

The exhibition opened with a 
presentation about how suffragists 
embraced fashion as part of their fight 
to win the right to vote, featuring 
Texas A&M University-Commerce 
Distinguished Professor of Digital 
Humanities and History Jessica 
Brannon-Wranosky, Ph.D., and 
University of North Texas Department 
of Merchandising & Digital Retailing 
Professor Christy Crutsinger, Ph.D. 
Later, the Museum held a panel 
discussion with the exhibition curator, 
Valerie Paley, Ph.D., and the author 
of the exhibition’s catalogue, Edward 
Maeder, about the shoes featured in 

the exhibition. For our final 
program in conjunction 

with Walk this Way, 
the Director of 
UNT’s Texas Fashion 
Collection, Annette 

Becker, joined us to explore the history 
of Jewish Americans in the fashion 
industry.

Stuart Weitzman (right) visited the Museum to tour the Walk this Way 
special exhibition and provided additional insights about his collection.

In Her Shoes Honorees

Jennifer Bartkowski, CEO, Girl Scouts of 
Northeast Texas 

Camila Correa Bourdeau, Executive 
Director, March to the Polls 

Sharon Lee Clark, CEO and Founder, 
Krane Home

Cece Cox, CEO, Resource Center

Zenetta Drew, Executive Director, Dallas 
Black Dance Theatre

Dr. Stephanie Elizalde, Superintendent, 
Dallas Independent School District

Carine Feyten, Ph.D., Chancellor and 
President, Texas Woman’s University 

Sakina Rasheed Foster, Dallas Office 
Managing Partner and Partner, 
Haynes Boone	

Jo Giudice, Director, Dallas Public Library

Catalina Gonzalez, Founder and Designer, 
Dondolo 

Gayle Halperin, Executive Director, Bruce 
Wood Dance

Heather Ormand, CEO, Nexus Recovery 
Center

Mandy Price, Co-founder and CEO, 
Kanarys, Inc.

Lisa “Lele” Sadoughi, Founder and Chief 
Creative Officer, Lele Sadoughi

Jennifer Scripps, President and CEO, 
Downtown Dallas, Inc. 

Gowri Sharma, President of the Board of 
Trustees, Dallas Museum of Art

In conjunction with this special 
exhibition, the Museum celebrated 
the work and impact of 16 local 
female leaders through the In Her 
Shoes awards. On May 23, they were 
recognized as part of the program for 
the film screening of 9to5: The Story 
of a Movement. Visitors learned about 
each honoree and a pair of shoes on 
display that symbolized each woman's 
contributions to her field.

The exhibition was supported by Neiman 
Marcus. Sponsors included Bank of Texas; 
Dallas Tourism Public Improvement District; 
Match Group; NFI Industries; NorthPark 
Center; Texas Capital; Toyota; Vaquero Private 
Wealth; and Joyce B. Cowin.

Above: Madonna sandal (ca. 1954-55)  
designed by Salvatore Ferragamo, Florence, 
Italy. Photo by Glenn Castellano, The New 
York Historical.
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The Museum opened its second 
special exhibition of 2024, Hidden 
History: Recounting the Shanghai 
Jewish Story, on August 9. This 
exhibition explored the multifaceted 
history of Jewish life in Shanghai, 
China, starting with the arrival of 
Iraqi Jews in the mid-1800s and 
culminating with European Jews who 
found sanctuary from Nazi-controlled 
Europe. The experiences of five 
families – the Medavoys, Maimanns, 
Kolbers, Friedmanns, and Milletts – 
were highlighted in the exhibition. 
Also featured was the extraordinary 
story of the Mir Yeshiva, a Jewish 
institute of higher learning, as its 
students and teachers found refuge in 
Shanghai. 

Visitors at the opening reception for Hidden History.

HIDDEN HISTORY: RECOUNTING THE SHANGHAI JEWISH STORY

Ann Rothstein-Segan, Ph.D., joined 
us for the opening of the exhibition 
to share more about her father, 
Arthur Rothstein. Additional public 
programs included a discussion with 
historian Dvir Bar-Gal on the arrival 
of Jewish refugees in the Hongkew 
District of Shanghai, a stage reading 
of the play Knocking on the Doors 
of History, and a closing program in 
February 2025 with survivor Manfred 
“Manny” Sigmund Gabler. 

Hidden History is a Holocaust Museum LA 
exhibition made possible by East West Bank 
Foundation. The exhibition was presented 
by Texas Instruments Foundation. Sponsors 
included Conference on Jewish Material Claims 
Against Germany, the German Federal Ministry 
of Finance, and the Foundation Remembrance, 
Responsibility and Future; Jean Baptiste “Tad” 
Adoue III Fund of The Dallas Foundation; and 
Texas Holocaust, Genocide, and Antisemitism 
Advisory Commission and Texas Historical 
Commission. Partners included American 
Airlines; Bank of Texas; Dallas Tourism  
Public Improvement District; Debbie and 
Ron Greene; Illinois Holocaust Museum 
and Education Center; and NFI Industries. 
Additional support was provided by Marsha 
Gaswirth and Larry Ginsburg.  

Photo by Arthur Rothstein from April 1946 of 
Jewish refugees in Shanghai making matzah 
balls on a Chinese fire pot.

The exhibit told stories of survival 
through testimonies and the 
photographic lens of prominent 
American photojournalist Arthur 
Rothstein, who documented the 
Shanghai Jewish community in 1946 
for the United Nations. Vibrant 
artifacts from the Holocaust Museum 
LA's collection, as well as those 
on loan from the Skirball Cultural 
Center, Yad Vashem, and the Arolsen 
Archives in Germany, gave visitors the 
opportunity to learn more about this 
little-known history.

Artifacts featured in Hidden History.

5



PROGRAMMING
DISTINGUISHED 
LECTURES

Named in loving memory of Blanche 
and Max Goldberg and Fannie 
and Isaac Funk, the Funk Family 
Upstander Speaker Series showcases 
individuals and organizations who 
stand up for human rights on a local, 
national, or global level. For the first 
installment in 2024, the Museum 
welcomed Joseph Kim from the 
George W. Bush Institute, author 
of the memoir Under the Same Sky. 
He discussed his childhood in North 
Korea, his commitment to speaking out 
about human rights abuses, and the 
impact hope can have on the fight for 
freedom and democracy. In September, 
Luma Mufleh, coach, CEO, and 
humanitarian, discussed how she uses 
the power of sports and education to 
build resilience and bridge divides, 
especially for refugee students. We 
ended the year with a talk from Rami 
Jabara, attorney and co-founder of 
the Khalid Jabara Foundation, which 
he created with his sister after their 
brother Khalid was tragically murdered 
in a hate crime in 2016. His efforts 
to promote more accurate hate crime 
data collection and assist hate crime 
victims and their communities led to 
the passage of the federal Jabara-Heyer 
NO HATE Act in 2021. 

Brittany K. Barnett, attorney, author, 
and entrepreneur, joined us for our 
Rule of Law Series, which examines 
the legal system through the lens of 
human rights issues, both past and 
present. Barnett has freed dozens 
of incarcerated individuals from life 
sentences due to draconian drug laws 
and shared with us her commitment to 
reforming the criminal justice system 
and creating sustainable change in 
the lives of formerly incarcerated 
people. For the Mittelman-Berman 
Holocaust Education Series, in 
memory of Les and Magda Mittelman, 
the Museum was joined by Rafael 
Medoff, Ph.D., the founding director 
of The David S. Wyman Institute for 
Holocaust Studies. Medoff examined 
the Roosevelt administration’s fateful 
policies during the Holocaust. 

The Civil Discourse Series, presented 
by The Meadows Foundation, explores 
multiple sides of a thought-provoking 
topic through respectful discussion. 
To coincide with the 2024 election 
year, the Museum convened a panel 
of experts representing various 
perspectives on the U.S. Electoral 
College. Panelists Jesse Wegman, 
member of The New York Times 
editorial board who writes about 
law and politics, Michael Morley, 
professor of election law, constitutional 
law, remedies, and the federal courts at 
Florida State University College of Law, 
and Wilfred Codrington III, a public 

Joseph Kim discusses his childhood in North 
Korea at the Funk Family Upstander Speaker 
Series, with Director of Global Policy at the 
George W. Bush Institute Chris Walsh (left) 
serving as moderator, and President and CEO of 
Liberty in North Korea Hannah Song (center).

Brittany K. Barnett speaks  
at the Rule of Law Series.

law expert from the Yeshiva University 
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, 
discussed the history and efficacy of the 
Electoral College as a key element of 
our nation’s voting process. 

At the beginning of the year, the 
Museum hosted Mark Weitzman, 
COO of the World Jewish Restitution 
Organization and senior U.S. delegate 
to the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance, to discuss the 
increase in antisemitism in the wake 
of the October 7, 2023, attacks by 
Hamas on Israel. In June, the Museum 
screened Remember This, a moving 
solo performance in which Academy 
Award nominee David Strathairn 
portrays Jan Karski, a reluctant World 
War II hero and Holocaust witness. 
In October, Jake Newsome, Ph.D., 
founder and director of the Pink 
Triangle Legacies Project, joined us 
for LGBTQ+ History Month to share 
how the Nazis targeted and persecuted 
LGBTQ+ individuals during 
the Holocaust. 

The Museum is grateful for support of these 
programs from Julie Meetal Berman and 
Dr. Joseph M. Berman; FC Dallas; Michelle 
and Marshall Funk, and Sandy Funk; IMA 
Foundation; Jones Day Foundation; Match 
Group; The Meadows Foundation; Nissan 
Foundation; and The Sumners Foundation.
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INSPIRING EVENTS

On April 14, the Museum welcomed 
nearly 400 guests to the annual Spring 
Fundraiser, held at the beautiful Arts 
District Mansion. Co-chaired by Fredye 
Levit Factor and Sarah Losinger, the 
afternoon included a lovely brunch 
reception followed by a program 
featuring internationally renowned 
and bestselling author, journalist, and 
philanthropist Mitch Albom. His books, 
which include one of the bestselling 
memoirs of all time, Tuesdays with 
Morrie, have collectively sold more than 
42 million copies worldwide. His recent 
novel, The Little Liar, is told against the 
backdrop of the Holocaust.

Each year, the Museum bestows the 
Hope for Humanity award on an 
outstanding individual who demonstrates 
a commitment to the improvement of 
society. Honorary Chairs Diane and Hal 
Brierley, and Event Chairs Lisa and 
Peter Kraus led the inspirational effort 
to raise nearly $1.85 million in support 
of the Museum’s mission and work. More 
than 1,300 guests joined us at the Omni 
Dallas Hotel on December 5 when we 
proudly honored Emmy Award-winning 
filmmaker Ken Burns for his dedication 
to documenting and preserving history.

Event Co-Chairs Fredye Levit Factor (left) and Sarah Losinger (right) 
with Mitch Albom at the 2024 Spring Fundraiser. 

Moderator Jane McGarry and author Mitch Albom in conversation at the  
2024 Spring Fundraiser.

Board Chair Lee Michaels, Event Chairs Peter and Lisa Kraus, Honoree 
Ken Burns, Honorary Chairs Diane and Hal Brierley, moderator Krys Boyd, 
President and CEO Mary Pat Higgins at the 2024 Hope for Humanity. 

2024 Hope for Humanity honoree Ken Burns.
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EDUCATION 
Through education, we inspire our 
community to be Upstanders who 
make a positive impact.

The Museum reached more than 
187,000 students in 2024, a 57% 
increase from 2023, through in-person 
and virtual field trips, educational 
programs, and classroom lessons. 
Students learned about some of 
humanity's most incredible stories of 
struggle and courage. By connecting 
with historical events and figures, 
students learned the powerful lessons 
of the Holocaust and the importance of 
human rights. These lessons empower 
them to be Upstanders against 
antisemitism and hatred.

To remove economic barriers 
for student visits, the Museum 
Experience Fund was created in 
2013 to provide free admission, 
bus transportation, and curriculum 
support for students from Title I and 
low-income schools. Through the 
generosity of donors to this fund, the 
Museum provided scholarships for 
27,525 students in 2024 to visit and 
participate in educational programs. A 
highlight of the year was The Crystal 
Charity Ball awarding a $708,750 
grant to provide funding for Dallas 
County students for the next three 
school years.

The Museum provided trainings, 
professional development 
opportunities, and programs for 232 
educators, librarians, and counselors 
throughout the year as part of the 
five-part Candy Brown Holocaust 
and Human Rights Educator 
Series. Topics included Holocaust 
Remembrance Week, featuring the 
International Holocaust Remembrance 
Day Commemoration and a panel of 
survivor speakers, as well as Teaching 
Genocide Studies, commemorating 
the 30th anniversary of the genocide 
against the Tutsis in Rwanda. During 
the summer, educators met author 
Lois Lowry during the Teaching 
Holocaust Literature session and 
learned about early Mexican American 
education in Dallas with the Dallas 
Mexican American Historical League 
during the Ethnic Studies Day session. 
The series wrapped with a session 
on human and civil rights featuring 
resources and guidance from the Bill of 
Rights Institute. 

Our Professional and Community 
Programs use historical examples to 
empower law enforcement, health care, 
legal, and corporate professionals to 
combat antisemitism and hatred. In 
2024, 3,412 professionals participated 
in these programs.

Through support from Wells Fargo, 
the Museum offered free admission to 
public, private, and homeschool teachers, 
community educators, librarians, and school 
counselors through the summer and fall. 

On June 11, two-time Newbery Award-
winning author Lois Lowry spoke to teachers 

and students about her writing process and 
inspiration. Known for writing about difficult 

subjects, dystopias, and complex themes for 
young audiences, Lowry shared important 

messages. She spent time after the program 
signing books and speaking with aspiring 

writers and fans of all ages.

Support for the Museum’s educational 
programs was provided by The Ninnie L. Baird 
Foundation; Alice E. and Joseph C. Blewett 
Foundation; Candy and Ike Brown; The Dudley 
T. Dougherty Foundation; Humanities Texas; 
Junior League of Dallas; Lupe Murchison 
Foundation; Sam Roosth Foundation; 
Dennis Schuman Charitable Foundation; The 
Summerlee Foundation; and Geraldine Acuña-
Sunshine and Gabe Sunshine. The Museum is 
grateful for the many donors to the Museum 
Experience Fund.
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The innovative Upstander 
Partnership brings the Museum’s 
lessons and programs into classrooms 
across the Dallas-Fort Worth area. 
This program allows school districts to 
integrate Upstander skills, civics, and 
history education for grades K-12 by 
providing an online portal featuring 
customized learning plans, ready-
made lessons, and resources. Museum 
educators also provide meaningful 
programming in schools to further 
enhance students’ historical knowledge 
and Upstander skills. 

As a result of positive response and 
continued demand, the Upstander 
Partnership expanded to serve 149,000 
students in 2024 across Dallas ISD 
(Regions I, III, and V), Richardson 
ISD, Hurst-Euless-Bedford ISD, and 
Coppell ISD. 

The Upstander Partnership equips 
students with essential, lifelong skills 
throughout their school journey. 
They learn how one person's actions 
can impact many lives, inspiring 
them to become Upstanders in their 
own communities. 

The Upstander Partnership is supported by 
Amazon; Central Market/H-E-B; Communities 
Foundation of Texas; Nancy Ann and Ray L. 
Hunt; Ronit and Haviv Ilan; Leslie and David 
Katz; Moody Foundation; The Rosewood 
Foundation; Santander Consumer USA 
Foundation; Texas Capital Foundation; Toyota; 
and M.B. and Edna Zale Foundation.

Students tour the Holocaust / Shoah Wing.

MAKING AN IMPACT 

In June, the SMU Center on Research and Evaluation released its 
findings from a multiyear survey of middle and high school students’ and 
teachers’ experiences with in-person Museum field trips to gauge learning 
and changes in attitudes and perceptions. 

These surveys illustrate robust knowledge gains, with 79% of middle 
school and 82% of high school students showing increased awareness 
following the field trip. Students’ attitudes and behaviors were positively 
impacted, with 82% of students reporting that the tour inspired them to 
become an Upstander. 

In post-field trip surveys, 65% of teachers indicated that their visit 
influenced how they will teach about the Holocaust, genocides, and human 
and civil rights. They indicated their desire to make these teachings more 
interactive, use these topics to cultivate empathy and compassion, and 
incorporate more Upstander education in their lessons. 

Students listen to survivor testimonies in the Holocaust / Shoah Wing.
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CONNECTING WITH
THE COMMUNITY 
COMMUNITY REACH 

The Museum engaged with 308,440 people 
through a combination of Museum visits, 
student field trips, classroom instruction, public 
programs, events, professional trainings, and 
online offerings, with participants from across 
the U.S. and from 76 countries.

FREE ADMISSION DAYS

Free admission days provide inclusive access 
to our exhibitions. Thousands visited the 
Museum in January to honor International 
Holocaust Remembrance Day; in June for the 
80th anniversary of D-Day to mark the World 
War II landings along the coast of Normandy, 
France, and the Juneteenth federal holiday 
commemorating the end of slavery; and in 
September to celebrate the fifth anniversary of 
the opening of our permanent building.

The Museum is grateful for underwriting support for free 
admission and programming from Amazon; City of Dallas 
Office of Arts and Culture; and Waters Kraus Paul & Siegel.
 

Visitors tour the Pivot to America Wing.

Students participate in activities on Juneteenth.
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EN ESPAÑOL 

Following the success of our free, self-guided 
tour mobile app in Spanish, we enhanced our 
digital presence by launching a Spanish version 
of web pages that inform Spanish speakers 
about visiting the Museum, educational 
offerings, and ways to get involved. 

A GATHERING PLACE  

The Museum served as a venue for a variety 
of events, providing a space for corporations, 
nonprofits, and community groups. In 2024, 
participants at more than 50 events fostered 
dialogue and education about vital human and 
civil rights issues.

"Plan Your Visit" page translated for our Spanish-language speakers.

MAKING A STATEMENT 

The Museum issued six timely public
statements last year addressing local and 
international antisemitic incidents, including
on college campuses, and racist and hateful
acts, such as mass texts sent across the nation
harassing Blacks, Hispanics, and LGBTQ+
communities.

Graphic from the statement on antisemitic violence in Amsterdam.

VOLUNTEER ENGAGEMENT 

Our dedicated volunteers remain integral to 
the Museum’s success. In 2024, 317 volunteers 
contributed more than 8,330 hours in roles 
ranging from visitor guides to archival support. 
We also expanded training programs to 
enhance our volunteers’ ability to engage with 
audiences.

A docent explains that during the Holocaust, the Nazis forced Jews to wear yellow stars on 
their clothing.

Guests interacting with the Museum's library and archives staff at the Museum's 
professionals night.

We CALL ON OUR COMMUNITY to 
STAND AGAINST ANTISEMITISM 
here at home and around the world.
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HONORING SURVIVORS
IN REMEMBRANCE

International Holocaust 
Remembrance Day was established 
by the United Nations in 2005 to 
mark the January 27, 1945, liberation 
of Auschwitz and to memorialize all 
those killed during the Holocaust. 
The Museum commemorated the day 
with free admission, a screening of a 
Museum-produced film about hidden 
children during the Holocaust, and a 
panel of local survivors who survived 
the war in hiding: Paul Kessler, Max 
Spindler, and Rosian Zerner. 

To commemorate 30 years since the 
1994 genocide against the Tutsis 
in Rwanda, survivors joined us on 
April 20 to recount their experiences 
and remember those who perished. 
Alice Kayirangwa and Yvonne 
Umugwaneza shared their testimonies 
of loss and survival, and inspired hope. 
They shed light on the importance of 
genocide remembrance and awareness, 
especially amid ongoing denial and 
distortion.

On May 5, we came together at Temple 
Shalom in Dallas for our annual 
Yom HaShoah commemoration, 
which serves as a time to remember 
the 6 million Jews murdered in the 
Holocaust and to honor our local 
survivors. Three members of the 
Museum’s Junior Board, which is 
comprised of high school students who 
are dedicated to sharing the Museum’s 
mission with the community, shared 
stories from local survivors who 
endured the Holocaust in Hungary. 

Victor Santiago Asuncion (piano) and John-Henry Crawford (cello). 

 

The Museum hosted its annual Spring Break and Summer Survivor 
Speaker Series, which featured testimonies from Holocaust survivors, 
refugees, hidden children, Kindertransport participants, and second-
generation speakers. 

“Generations” is the term we use to refer to individuals who are 
descendants of Holocaust victims, survivors, refugees, hidden children, 
and Kindertransportees. The Museum’s Generations community, 
open to second- and third-generation (2G/3G) family members, 
grew significantly during 2024 under the co-chair leadership of Phil 
Glauben and Paula Romberg. On November 3, 3G family member and 
nationally renowned cellist John-Henry Crawford honored his family's 
legacy in an inspiring performance playing the cello his grandfather, Dr. 
Robert Popper, smuggled out of Austria in 1938.

Amruta Jayanthi, Junior Board 
Member, lights a remembrance 
candle during the Yom HaShoah 
commemoration. 

Survivors Yvonne Umugwaneza and Alice Kayirangwa.
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PRESERVING THE PAST

One remarkable artifact is a decorative wood serving tray made by 
Latvian artist Julius Skangelis in a displaced persons (DP) camp near 
Munich following the war. The tray was purchased and transported to 
the U.S., where it resurfaced more than 70 years later in a Texas flea 
market. Recognizing its potential historical significance, the donor 
contacted the Museum. Working with the United States Holocaust 
Memorial Museum, we located the original maker’s identification 
papers from his time in the DP camp. 

2024 ARTIFACT DONORS  
  
Anonymous
Diana Serna Aguilera
Ginette Albert
Robynn Amaba
Tristan Ambio
Camille Baez
Don Barrett
Gary Blum
Sharon van Buskirk
John Csapo
Dallas County Heritage Society: 

Old City Park
Mary Ruth Deal
Jon Ferguson
Sara Fischer
Phil Glauben
Katherine Goldman
Grant Hanson
Dan Hartsfield
Chris Heinbaugh
Linda Hoffer
Mark Jacobs
Mark Lehrman
Walter J. Levy
Claire Manno
Joe Murfin
Melanie Kuhr Myers
Sandra Myers
Joel Potasznik
Edith Smith
Angela Stevens
Veronika Townes
Alex and Quin Whiddon
Sharon Wilson and 

Suzann Cline  

In 2024, the Helen and Frank Risch Family Library & Archives continued its 
dedication to preserving artifacts, testimonies, and archival materials that serve 
as a testament to the resilience and history of Holocaust survivors and human 
rights defenders. The Museum added 52 collections containing 2,200 items to 
our archive last year. 

2024 ORAL HISTORY 
PARTICIPANTS  
  
Dr. Edna Acuña
Diana Serna Aguilera
David Jacobson
Marc Jacobson
Bonaventure Niyibizi
Providence Nkurunziza
Chantal Rutayisire
Stepan Terzyan
Mario Treviño
Yvonne Umugwaneza

A patch from the 103rd Infantry Division was added to the Museum’s 
Liberator Gallery. The unit’s nickname, "the Cactus Division," was 
derived from its insignia symbolizing the Southwestern states whose 
troops formed the unit. The Cactus Division was mobilized for service 
on November 15, 1942, and trained at Camp Howze in Gainesville, 
Texas. Starting in October 1944, they engaged in intense winter 
campaigns from southern France through the Vosges Mountains. In 
April 1945, the 103rd liberated concentration camps in Landsburg and 
in May it captured Innsbruck, Austria.

Decorative wood serving tray by Latvian artist Julius Skangelis, circa 1945.  
Gift of Sharon van Buskirk, in memory of Steve Fulda and his family.

United States Army 103rd Infantry Division patch 
worn by Lt. William Paul Sweaney, circa 1940s.  
Gift of Sharon Wilson and Suzann Cline in memory 
of William Paul Sweaney.
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Other receivables
Inventory, net
Prepaid expenses
Pledges receivable, net
Property and equipment, net
Investments unrelated to endowments

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Deferred memberships
Assets held by the Endowment Foundation

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

$             1,867,177
352,451
66,664

175,959
3,097,475

42,864,666
5,946,518

$       54,370,910

$           377,797
63,172
43,031

484,000

48,447,810
5,439,100

53,886,910

$        54,370,910
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT
Admission fees
Memberships
Upstander Partnership fees
Program service fees and museum store

sales, net
Parking lot revenue, net
Contributions, net
In-kind contributions
Special event revenues, net of cost of direct

benefits to donors
Endowment grants for operations
Endowment Fund management fee
Investment income, net
Net assets released from restrictions

Total revenues and other support

EXPENSES
Education
Fundraising
Administrative

Total expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

Net assets, beginning of year

Transfer of assets to the Endowment
Foundation

Net assets, end of year

$             893,068
871,495
12,000

243,955
222,096

1,932,749 
131,333

1,764,515
218,165
29,258

331,262
2,194,398
8,844,294

8,081,580
1,176,076 
1,737,577

10,995,233

(2,150,93)

51,173,265

(574,516)

$     48,447,810

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions 2024 Total

$                       -
-
-

-
-

2,430,804
-

-
178,938

-
-

(2,194,398)
415,344

-
-
-
-

415,344

5,023,756

-

$     5,439,100

$                    893,068 
871,495
12,000

243,955 
222,096

4,363,553
131,333

1,764,515
397,103
29,258

331,262
-

9,259,638

8,081,580
1,176,076 
1,737,577

10,995,233

(1,735,595)

56,197,021

(574,516)

$     53,886,910

Notes: Expenses include $3.6M of depreciation expense for the new building, which is a non-cash expenditure. However, 
the Museum has a Provision for Plant Replacement, Renewal and Special Maintenance (PPRRSM Fund), which is capital 
designated to fund future property, plant, and equipment expenditures.

In 2024, the operating fund ended with a surplus of $23,970, which was transferred to the operating reserve.
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ENDOWMENT

To continue providing educational resources for students and the community long term, the Museum has launched the 
quiet phase of a multiyear endowment campaign. Chaired by Mark Zilbermann, the Endowment Campaign Committee 
aims to build on endowment funds raised as part of the Museum’s previous successful capital campaign, creating a 
permanent source of funding and ensuring our impact for generations to come. Thus far, more than $22.6 million has 
been committed.

The Museum is grateful to the following donors for their generous new gifts to the endowment.

$5,000,000
Mark and Peggy Zilbermann

$2,500,000 - $4,999,999
Candy and Ike Brown
The Funk Family

$1,000,000 - $2,499,999
Anonymous
Feldman Foundation TX
The Lyda Hill Foundation
The Eugene McDermott Foundation
Lee and Paul Michaels
Margot B. Perot
Katherine Perot Reeves and

Eric Reeves
Daphne and Jay Shipowitz

$500,000 - $999,999
The Edward and Wilhelmina 

Ackerman Family Foundation 
Barbara (z”l) and Stan Rabin
Candace and Max Swango Family

$250,000 - $499,999
Debbie and Ron Greene
Ynette and James Hogue
The Pollock Foundation
Dr. Randall and Barbara Rosenblatt
Celia and Larry Schoenbrun

$100,000 - $249,999
Ronit and Haviv Ilan
Ann and Fred Margolin
Raelaine Radnitz
Julie and Eliot Raffkind
Betty Regard
Estate of Rosalyn G. Rosenthal
Phyllis and Ron Steinhart
Jackie and Steve Waldman
The Jeff and Bonnie Whitman 

Charitable Foundation

$50,000 - $99,999
Lynn and Gilbert Friedlander
Marsha and Ronald M. (z”l) Gaswirth
Estate of Alan J. Gold

Dr. and Mrs. Craig Goodman
Mary Pat and Lance Higgins
Melanie H. Kuhr and Family
The Mira Weisel Miskin Fund
Susie and Larry Mondry
Helen and Frank Risch
Lawrence (z”l) and Natalie 

Rosenbloom
Cherie and Neal Small 
Nicole and Justin Small 
Linda and Ken Wimberly

Up to $49,999
Rivka and Bradley Altman
Betty Jo and David Bell
Estate of Joy S. Mankoff
Estate of James Pass
Melissa and Matthew Rubel Family
Julia Wada and Randy Rubin
Estate of Miriam G. Vernon

IN APPRECIATION

Guests tour the Human Rights Wing.

16



NAMED FUNDS

The Museum is grateful for the perpetual support provided through endowment gifts. 

Ackerman Family Endowment Fund 
Stuart Altman Memorial Scholarship Fund
Theodore and Beulah Beasley MEF* Endowment Fund
Fran and Mark Berg Family MEF* Endowment Fund
Candy Brown Educator Endowment Fund
Crystal Charity Ball MEF* Dallas County Endowment Fund
East Texas Initiative Endowment Fund
Feldman Family Endowment Fund
Fenves Family Education Endowment Fund
Funk Family Endowment Fund
Funk Family Student Education Endowment Fund
Irma and Irwin Grossman Endowment Fund for Facility Support
The Lyda Hill Foundation Endowment Fund 
Cathey and Don Humphreys Education Endowment Fund
Ronit and Haviv Ilan Endowment Fund
M. Jacobs Endowment Fund
Linnie and Michael Katz Operating Endowment Fund
Sharon and Charles Levin Endowment Fund
Ann and Fred Margolin Endowment Fund
Perot Family Endowment Fund
Margot and Ross Perot MEF* Endowment Fund
Jacob Piekarevich and Morris Levy Endowment Fund
Pollock Foundation Endowment Fund
Rabin Family Endowment Fund
Radnitz MEF* Endowment Fund
Raffkind Family Endowment Fund
Katherine and Eric Reeves Endowment Fund
Betty Regard Endowment Fund
Frank Risch Library and Archives Endowment Fund
Edward W. "Rusty" Rose III Endowment Fund
Melissa and Matthew Rubel MEF* Endowment Fund
Schoenbrun Family Endowment Fund 
Celia and Larry Schoenbrun Endowment Fund
Shipowitz Family Student Education Endowment Fund
Swango Family Endowment Fund
Jackie and Steve Waldman Endowment Fund
Whitman Family Endowment Fund
Greta and Leon Zetley Staff Development Fund
Mark and Peggy Zilbermann Endowment Fund

* Museum Experience Fund

Endowment lists as of publication

Visitors listen to survivor testimonies in the Holocaust / Shoah Wing.
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Anonymous (3)
Amazon
American Airlines, Inc.
Bank of America Merrill Lynch
Bank of Texas
The Theodore and Beulah Beasley 

Foundation
Betty Jo and David Bell
Fran and Mark Berg
Diane and Harold Brierley
Candy and Ike Brown
Rebecca and Ken Bruder
Central Market/H-E-B
Cinemark USA, Inc.
Communities Foundation of Texas
The David M. Crowley Foundation
The Crystal Charity Ball
The Dallas Foundation
Michelle and Marshall Funk
Lisa and Neil Goldberg
Debbie and Ron Greene

Liz and Tom Halsey
Ynette and Jim Hogue
Nancy Ann and Ray L. Hunt
Ronit and Haviv Ilan
Leslie and David Katz 
Carl B. and Florence E. King
   Foundation 
Lisa and Peter Kraus
Ann and Nate Levine
Sarah and Alan Losinger
Match Group
The Eugene McDermott Foundation
Megan and Casey McManemin
The Meadows Foundation
Susan and Bill Montgomery
Moody Foundation
Lupe Murchison Foundation
Neiman Marcus
Nissan Foundation
Northern Trust
Mary Catherine and Trevor K. Person

CHESED SOCIETY

Named after the Jewish virtue of chesed, which means “loving-kindness,” this major giving
society is composed of those who support the Museum with annual gifts of $25,000 or more. 
The Museum is grateful to these donors who provided operational support for 2024.

Stan Rabin
Raelaine Radnitz
Katherine Perot Reeves and 

Eric Reeves
Helen and Frank Risch
Deedie Rose
Santander Consumer USA Foundation
Celia and Larry Schoenbrun
Harold Simmons Foundation 
Alice and Jim Skinner
The Sumners Foundation
Geraldine Acuña-Sunshine and 

Gabe Sunshine
Catherine and Sam L. Susser
Daphne and David Sydney
Texas Capital Foundation
Texas Instruments Foundation
Toyota
Jackie and Steve Waldman
M.B. and Edna Zale Foundation
Mark and Peggy Zilbermann

On October 9, the Museum celebrated its Chesed Society members with a memorable evening featuring a behind-
the-scenes look at the Hidden History special exhibition, cocktails and hors d’oeuvres by Executive Chef Ivan Yuen 
of Maison Chinoise, and mahjong lessons. Thank you to Northern Trust for sponsoring this beautiful evening.
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It started with a tree.
Ron Greene’s sister had passed 

away unexpectedly, and Ron and his 
wife, Debbie Greene, were searching 
for a way to honor her memory. “We 
decided to sponsor a tree in the Dallas 
Holocaust and Human Rights Museum 
courtyard,” says Debbie. After all, her 
hiking, biking sister-in-law “had a 
great love of nature.”  
 
The Greenes say the kindness and 
thoughtfulness of the Museum staff 
brought them closer to the institution 
— and they have been increasingly 
involved ever since. Today, they help 
support a variety of areas, including 
special exhibitions and the Museum’s 
endowment campaign.

Helping is second nature to the couple, 
who have been active in numerous 
causes in the Dallas area. Debbie 
is a reading tutor and volunteers 
extensively with National Council of 
Jewish Women, nationally and locally. 
She is the immediate past president of 
its Dallas chapter. Ron has tutored and 
mentored high school students who 
are disadvantaged or at risk of failing, 
some having spent time in the juvenile 
justice system. Together, the Greenes 
have established multiple college 
scholarship programs for deserving 
students from all walks of life.

The Museum occupies an especially 
poignant place in their hearts 
because the Greenes are disturbed by 
what they call the growing ignorance, 
cruelty, and violence occurring 
around the world. Says Ron: “The 
Museum is an outlet that allows us to 
do something at a time when there is 
much that needs to be done. It is, in 
a way, a therapeutic outlet during a 
very difficult time.”  
 
Debbie agrees. “I don’t think there’s 
been a more important period in my 
lifetime to do all we can to combat 
prejudice. As an educator for all 
my adult life, I know children are 
our future. The more students who 
visit the Museum or have a Museum 
speaker come to their classrooms, 
the more chance we have of creating 
people who understand the concept 
of being an Upstander and who are 
more likely to think twice before 
succumbing to prejudice based on 
nothing but someone else’s opinion.”

Debbie and Ron Greene at a Museum event.

How a gesture for a beloved sibling grew into something bigger for everyone
By Rob Brinkley, special contributor

DEBBIE AND RON GREENE
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$10,000 - $24,999

Anonymous (2)
Carol and Steve Aaron
Debbie and Marc Andres
Lisa Blue Baron
Christi and Scott Beathard
Janet and Jeffrey Beck
Nancy Rivin and Jim Bishkin
Barbi and Scott Cohen
Kathryn Betts and Christopher 

Crawford
Patricia Wolfson Fagadau
Renée and Hill A. Feinberg
Nina Cortell and Robert Fine
Gail Friedman
Marsha Gaswirth
Jennifer and John Gates
Larry Ginsburg
Marion and Bennett Glazer
Carol and Don Glendenning
Lisa and Sanford Gottesman
Marsha and Michael Halloran
Mary Pat and Lance Higgins
Jennifer and Tom Karol
Peter and Caren Kline
Pat and Richard Lawson
Naomi Aberly and Larry Lebowitz
Fay and Brian Lidji
Elaine and Michael* Lowenkron
Amy Maddox
Ann and Fred Margolin
Bobbi and Richard Massman
Suzanne and Patrick McGee
Lee and Paul Michaels
Ellen and Steve Miller
Susie and Larry Mondry
Stanley M. Peskind
Laurie and Todd Platt
Julie and Eliot Raffkind
Helene and Ronnie Raphael
Robbie Watson Raphael
Betty Regard
Terry and Bert Romberg
Sheri and Andrew Rosen
Ruthy and Steven Rosenberg
Dr. Randall and Barbara Rosenblatt
Debbi Levy and Barry Rothschild
Kenneth Schnitzer
Jeri Lyn and Jeff Sebert
The Honorable Florence Donald 

Shapiro and Howard Shapiro
Daphne and Jay Shipowitz

 
$5,000 - $9,999

The Albert Family
Jennifer and Peter Altabef
Rivka and Bradley Altman
Michelle and Benjamin Bassichis
Christell and Michael Baum
Pam and John Beckert
Dr. Joseph and Julie Meetal Berman
Dr. Diane and David Birk
Elizabeth Blunt
Denise and Bart Bookatz
Natalie Breen and Susan S. Breen
Lael and Peter Brodsky
Dorothy and Russell W. Budd
Stacey and Chuck Butler
Kim and Jeffrey Chapman
Kimberley Elting and Stewart Cohen 
Ronnie and Dan Cohen
Laurie and Charles Corson
Annette Cottingham
Ann Marie and J.D. Dell
Adela and Lawrence Elow
Dia and Barry Epstein
Evey and Chip Fagadau
Cynthia and Robert Feldman
Amy and Lee Fikes
Pam Hochster Fine and Jeff Fine
Curt and Susie FitzGerald
Diane and Mark Fleschler
Lynn and Gil Friedlander
Cheryl and Paul Gardner
Rebecca and Jacob Goetz
Joe Goldman
Storrow and Murray Gordon
Mona and Bill Graue
Elaina and Gary Gross
Jerri and Fred Grunewald
Michelle and Houston Hall 
Gayle and Jim Halperin
Holly and Jim Hands
Jan and Frederick Hegi
Brenda and Raanan Horowitz
Reuben Jacobs
Veronique and Hylton Jonas

Nancy Perot and Rod Jones
Kate Juett
Linnie and Michael Katz
Tom and Anne-Marie Kendra
Carol and Mark Kreditor
Leslie and Steven Levin
Kristin and Sandy Lobenstein
Melissa Lowenkron
Lottye Brodsky-Lyle and Bobby Lyle
Howard M. Meyers
Charla and Mark Miller
Cindy and Mitch Moskowitz
Jennifer and Jon Mosle
Melanie Kuhr Myers and John Myers
Jolie and Michael Newman
Ann and Michael Ochstein
Ruthie and Jay Pack
Dana and Scott Palmer
Gwen and Doug Parker
Carol and Harold Pinker
Carol and Daniel Podolsky
Hannah Pollock
Caren Prothro
Marcia Pulich
Ginny and Steve Raab
Annette and Jeffrey Rasansky
Carolyn and Karl Rathjen
Stefanie Schneidler and Jeffrey 

Robinson
Ann Kahn and Dennis Rodgers

ANNUAL DONORS

The Museum is grateful for the 2024 annual donors who make its work 
possible through their membership, contributions, and generous gifts in 
support of fundraising events, education, and programming.

Nicole and Justin Small
Phyllis and Ron Steinhart
Bonnie and Jeffrey Whitman
Cathy and Mark Zoradi
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$2,500 - $4,999

Dawn and Todd Aaron
Patti and Robert Aisner
Lisa Albert, Katherine Albert, and

Sara and Mark Albert in honor of
Ginette Albert

Carina Reyes and Andrew Alderson
Christine Allison
Barbra and Bud Applebaum
Debbie Barnes
Joan Becker
Rachel Chulew and Hayden Bernstein
Rebecca and Allen Bodzy
Brenda F. Brand
Cathy Sweet Brook and Joel Brook
Suzi and Jerry A. Candy
Susie and Joel Carp
Tom Connelly
Katherine and Harlan Crow
Ellen Curnes
Jill and Michael Dardick
Susan Davidoff
Claire Dewar
Sara and Michael Duran
Anna and David Eisen
Fran and David Eisenberg
Wanda Gierhart Fearing and Dean 

Fearing
Jacqui and Gavin Felder
Dana and Howard Feldman
Billie I. Williamson and Mack O. 

Forrester
Helen and Jerry Frank
Rhoda Frenkel
Sean Gamble
Wendy and Paul Genender
Laurie and Dan Goetz
Beth and Jim Gold
Jennifer and Josh Goldman
Dianne and Larry Goldstein
Terri and Alan Greenspan
Barbara and Bill Gutow
Martha and Douglas Hawthorne
Cheryl and Billy Don* Henry
Howard Herskowitz
Michael K. Hurst
Maureen Israelson
Jane B. and Edwin P. Jenevein, M.D.
Nancy and Tony Kaufman
Douglas M. Klahr
Alisone and Dr. Jeffrey Kopita Continued on Page 21 >

$5,000 - $9,999 (Continued)

Joanne and Keith Salzman  
Alysa and Andrew Schildcrout
Sabrina and Adam Schiller
Cristie and Rodney Schlosser
Lisa and Charles Siegel
Betty and Steve Silverman
Cherie and Neal Small
Laurie and David Sokolsky
Karla and Lawrence Steinberg
Amy M. and Edward T. Stewart
Venise and Larry Stuart
Candace and Max Swango
Nancy and Jerry Szor
Joanne, Alysa, and Charles Teichman
Iris and Dennis Topletz
Fran and Jeffrey Toubin
Sam Utay
Carolyn and Rob Walters
Alison and Michael Weinstein
Michelle and Ronald Weisfeld
Donna Arp Weitzman and Herb 

Weitzman
Susan and Mark Whittington
Christopher and Karen Williams
Laura Miller and Steve Wolens
Patricia and Michael D. Wortley
Sharon and Michael Young
Donald Zale

Leslie and Bob Krakow
Lisa and Ira Kravitz
Kerri and Rick Lacher
Carol and John Levy
Gretchen and Nick Linn
Jack and Janey Lowe
Alisa and Jason Makler
Judith Shure and James R. Mattingly
OriAnn Phillips and Scott McCartney
Janie and Cappy McGarr
Paulette and Brendan Miniter
Yana and Yury Mintskovsky
Barbara and Clive Miskin
Rashan and Aric Mizrahi
Shirley Morris
Linda and Dr. David Nerenberg
Kate and Keith Newman
Dan Patterson
Angela Paulos
Sondra and Alan Perkins
Melanie and Eric Pinker
Jaynie Schultz and Ron Romaner
Paula Romberg
Adrienne and Roger Rosenberg
Suellen and A.J. Rosmarin
Kimberly and Jon Ross
Cary and Michael Rothkopf
Elizabeth and Daniel Routman
Dafna and Neil Rubinstein
Gail and Richard Sachson
Sylvia Cespedes and Hernan Saenz
Karen Gren Scholer and Gunnar 

Scholer
Susan and Carlos Sepulveda
Lisa and Scott Shirley
Ruthie and Alan Shor
Andrea and Richard Skibell
Cindy and Stuart Spechler
Barbara Spigel and Julie Zimmerman
Whitney and Robert Strauss
Roberta and Steve Toback
Sarah and Mark Underwood
Harriet Whiting, in memory of 

Dr. David Whiting

Visitors tour the Holocaust / Shoah Wing.
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Behind a bond informed by the past — and focused on shaping the future
By Rob Brinkley, special contributor

E       very visit to the Dallas Holocaust 
and Human Rights Museum by 

our board and our staff has left a deep 
impact on them that they still talk 
about to this day.”

Peter M. Miller is the president and 
CEO of The Meadows Foundation, 
founded by Algur H. and Virginia 
Meadows in 1948. Its mission? To 
improve the quality and circumstances 
of life for the people of Texas, now 
and in the future. The private 
family foundation has awarded 
more than $1.4 billion in grants and 
charitable distributions to 3,800 
Texas institutions and agencies, in 
realms that include the arts, culture, 
education, the environment, and health 
and human services.

The foundation’s relationship with 
the Museum dates to 1990, when its 
then president, Curtis W. Meadows Jr., 
began learning about the Museum and 
its goals in North Texas. In the decades 
since, The Meadows Foundation has 
been part of projects to construct 
the new building and has awarded 
many grants to further the Museum’s 
programming and reach. Most 
recently, it provided bridge funding 
in 2024 while the Museum grows its 
endowment to support long-term 
operations.

Miller deeply understands the 
Museum’s role as a place of education, 
honor and remembrance. “It’s a 
space that mirrors the values of 
our founders,” he says, “who once 

said that ‘knowledge is the ally of 
liberty.’” For Miller, some of the most 
crucial learning experiences are the 
testimonies of Dallas-based Holocaust 
survivors who give firsthand accounts 
of what it was like living through some 
of history’s darkest days. Hearing 
those voices recount experiences of 
genocide is something he says should 
not be missed. The whole Museum, 
Miller says, is “a shocking and 
inspiring experience to take in. We are 
always overwhelmed with awe at the 
power of the enduring human spirit. 
No one leaves the Museum the same 
person they were when they entered.”

“

On October 1, moderator Loren Jacobson led panelists (left to right) Wilfred 
Codrington III, Michael Morley, and Jesse Wegman in a discussion about the Electoral 
College for the Civil Discourse Series, presented by The Meadows Foundation.   
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$1,000 - $2,499

Anonymous (2)
Sara and Gary Ahr
Katherine Albert
Lisa and Jim Albert
William Allbright
Terry and Steven Altshuler
Orman Anderson
Corinne Andres
Rini and Roger Andres
Anne and Lawrence Angelilli
Joanne and Robert Anterhaus
Aviva and Gabe Austein
Susie Salfield Avnery
Suzanne and Moshe Azoulay
Angeline and James Dickson Bain
Linda and Gary Bale
Miriam Barnett
Gilian and Steve Baron
Judith Barton
Allison and Jarrod Bassman
Lisa Batson
Shiva and Jarrod Beck
Shelley and Jeff Becker
Micah Bellieu
Joyce and Selly Belofsky
Flauren and Jason Bender
Rosalind and Mervyn Benjet
Carrie and Sanjay Bhasin
Kathryne Bishop
Robin Furst and David Boden
Debra Bradley
Sara and Mitch Bramlett
Laura and Jerry Braun
Mary Lee and Michael Broder
Amanda and Aaron Brown
Dawn and Craig Budner
Beth and Ed Bull
Robert Calderon and Robert Mosser
Nancy Caldwell
William B. and Victoria L. Chaney
Bruce Chemel
Tonika and Taj Clayton
Judy and Sam Coats
Lee A. Cobb and Lucilo A. Peña
Joni and Robert Cohan
Ellen and Jeffrey Cohen
Karen and Andrew Cohen
Nat Cohen
Suzanne and Sheryl Collmer
Dahlia Gutterman and Hal Corin
Stacy and Alexander Cushing
Pam and Leon Dagerman
Elida Dakoli
Pedie Danis
Sherri and Alan Darver
Shirley and Bill Davidoff

Suzy and Reuben Davidsohn
Kathleen and Craig Davis
Jean and David Dean
Sharon and Bruce Dewberry
Barbara and Michael Donsky
Sandy and Howard Donsky
Sally and Tom Dunning
Christina M. and Christopher J. 

Durovich
Viki and Brian Eberstein
Gwen and Leldon Echols
Barbara and Ivan Edelman
Jake Einhorn, in memory of Bela and 

Samuel Einhorn
Andrew Ellison
Rachel and Michael Emmett
Eldad Erez
Maria Gomez and Luis Escobar
Fredye and Dennis* Factor
Tom Fagadau
Dr. Stanley and Cecelia Feld
Cory Feldman
Arlene Jacobs-Feltman and Allen 

Feltman
Beverly and Rick Fetterman
Cindy Fiedelman
Marilyn Fiedelman
Laura and Richard Fine
Jeri and William Finkelstein
Laura and Roy Fleischmann
Jesica and Edwin Flores
Susan and Richard Frapart
Jill Free
Sheila Wolf and Ronald D. Freidberg
Angela Horowitz French and 

Doug French
Cyd and Cliff Friedman
Rachel Friedman
Magie Furst
David Galardi
Ann Zimmerman Gallant and Michael 

Gallant
Patty and Elliott Garsek
Gayle Gartner
Gigi Gartner
Lisa Atlas Genecov and Dr. Jeffrey S. 

Genecov
Gail and Allan Gilbert
Linda and Phillip Glauben
Cathy and Craig Glick
David Glickman
Ken and Sharon Goldberg
Lauran and Robert Goldberg
Lawrence Goldman
Roslyn S. Goldstein
Max Golman

Karen and Craig Goodman
Julie and Sander Gothard
Benjamin Greenberg
Irma Grossman
Nancy and Jeremy Halbreich
Scott Hall
Alison and Owen Hannay
Elaine and Don Harton
Lenore Moncrief and Billy Hassell
Josie and Hammond Heath
Lauren Hendricks and Jim Henrickson
Amy Titus and Sonia Henriques
Karlyn and Grant Herlitz
Jennifer Owen and Jonathan Herman
Teri and Michael Hershman
Lyda Hill
Stephanie and Michael Hirsh
Nancy and James Hoak
Ann and Lee Hobson
Carolyn Hockley
Barbara and Kerry Hoggan
Gigi and William Hornberger
Marissa and Michael Horne
Trish Houck and Lyssa Jenkens
John and Angela Howell
Cathey and Donald Humphreys
Darci and Randall Iola
Brad and Dawnie Jackson
Joan Sandfield Jackson
Mark E. Jacobs
Rusty and John Jaggers
Maria-Cristina and Jaime Jaramillo
Nancy Kahn
Trudy Kahn
Jean and Steve Kaplan
Kathryn and Seth Kaplan
Sandy Kaufman
Judy and Harold Kaye
Susan Paul and James Kipp
Sherrie and Jeffrey Klein
Susan and Allyn Kramer
Candace and Jim Krause
Summer and Michael Krywucki
Donna M. Kun
Karen and Mickey Kurzman
Catherine S. and Paul J. Lake
Stephanie and Michael Landgarten
Julie and Peter Laun
Jodi and Yan Lemeshev
Marsha Lev
Diane Brown and Don Leverty
Laurie Berger and Brian Levine
Randall Lieberman
Deborah Linksman
Malia and David Litman
Sheila Kreditor Lobel and Ira Lobel

Continued >
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Barbara Marcum
Nancy Cain Marcus
Nancy W. Marcus
Lauren and Seth Margolies
Judy and Benton Markey
Sandy and Andrew Marks
Carol L. Croft and Bradley Marple
Cynthia and Kenneth Marshall
Kathleen and Michael Martin
Ellen McStay
Ellen and Allan Metz, M.D.
Sharon and Thomas Meurer
Peggy and Dan M. Meyer, M.D.
Esther and Michael Meyers
Melynda and Russell Miller
Patricia L. Miller
Gail and Michael Milner
Paula and John Mitchell
Michael Moroney
Melanie Morris
Erika Bruce and Gary, Sarah, and Zach 

Moskowitz
George Cameron Nash and Mark 

Williams
Meryl and Scott Nason
Marta Olchyk
Stacy and David Olesky
Donna and Larry Olschwanger
Abby and Jeffrey Olyan
Meaders and Robert Ozarow
Elaine and Trevor Pearlman
Mindi and Daniel Pidgeon
Melissa Plaskoff
Cheryl Pollman
Karen and Richard Pollock
Reesa Portnoy
Lauri and Irving Prengler
Myra and Stuart Prescott
Drs. Gloria and Kenneth Price
Janice and Richard Pullman

Lynette and Hedley Rakusin
Judi and Randy Ratner
Jennie and Stuart Reeves
Marybeth and Craig Reid
Gloria and Lionel Reiman
Quentin Rhoads-Herrera
Jolene Risch 
Leslie and Donald Ritter
Debbie and Kevin Robinowitz
Nancy and Joel Roffman
Lilach Ron
Jane A. Rose
Emily Rosenbloom
Mindy and Jeff Rosenfeld
Katty and Julio Rosenstock
Betty and Brent Rosenthal
Stephanie Ross
Julia Wada and Randy Rubin
Linda and Edward Sands
Marilyn Geller Schaffer and Donald H. 

Schaffer
Pat and Pete Schenkel
Kimberly and Avrum Schonwald
Elaine and Allen Schuster
May Sebel and Lauren Sebel
Jori and Todd Shapiro
Ricki and Gabe Shapiro
Debbie and David Sheinfeld
Leora and Larry Short
Lisa K. Simmons
Joan Skibell
Jerald Sklar, M.D.
Abby Smith
Karen and Martin Sosland
Joan and Bruce Sostek
Andrew Soule
Marian and Jack Spitzberg
Stephen Spivey
Loretta and Douglas Stafford
Marianne and Roger Staubach

Jacqueline and William Stavi-Raines
Yvette and Doug Stayman
Jared Steinhart
Cynthia and Robert Stetson
Barbara and Arnold Stokol
Dawn Strauss
Bobby Sussman
Helen and William Sutker
Amanda Swartz
Linda and Robert Swartz
Jenny and Pat Sweeney
Barbara and Robert Sypult
Alysa Teichman
Betsy and Todd Teitell
Sherilee and Richard Trubitt
Madeline and Mark Unterberg
Nancy and Bob Voss
John Wald
Natalie and Michael Waldman
Tina and Richard Wasserman
William Weaver
Nelson Weil
Janice Sweet Weinberg and Dr. Arthur 

Weinberg
The Julie and Mike Weinberg Family
Andrea and Loren J. Weinstein
Hilarie and Peter Weinstock
Carl Weisbrod
Stephen Weiss
Erin Finegold White and Justin White
Rosalyn Wiener
Abigail and Todd Williams
Marla and George Williams
Abbe Sue and Daniel Witheiler
Linda and Michael Wolfson
Donald Wolman
Karen and Shelby Wyll
Sheryl and Alan Yonack
Cristina Barbosa and Michael Young
Lauren and Jeff Zlotky

Annual donors as of December 31, 2024
* deceased

$1,000 - $2,499 (continued)

On May 19, the Museum welcomed members 
for a fifth anniversary celebration featuring 
Texas-born and internationally recognized 
artist James Surls, creator of the Museum's 
courtyard sculpture This Place, Everywhere 
(2019). Surls offered members a behind-the-
scenes look into the creation of this exquisite 
piece. Our thanks to Betty Jo and David Bell for 
sponsoring this event. Left to right: President 
and CEO Mary Pat Higgins, David and Betty Jo 
Bell, James Surls, Board Chair Lee Michaels.
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Mabrie Jackson, the managing 
director of public affairs for 

H-E-B/Central Market, can pinpoint 
precisely why the grocery giant with 
nearly 450 stores and the Dallas 
Holocaust and Human Rights 
Museum are kindred spirits. “We have 
a common goal of respecting others. 
H-E-B believes that each and every 
person counts,” she says. “This Museum 
is a great resource to arm yourself with 
accurate, relevant information so that 
we can combat misinformation when 
we hear it in our everyday lives, and 
not be afraid to speak out against hate.”

Texas-based H-E-B recently gave the 
Museum a grant to help support its 
Upstander Partnership, the innovative 
program that allows school districts 
to integrate the Museum’s history-
informed civics and citizenship 
education through a cross-curricular 
learning plan for grades kindergarten 
through 12. The program’s many facets 
include field trips, an online education 
database for teachers, and impactful 

presentations by Museum educators, in 
the schools or virtually. In addition to 
increasing the knowledge of the nearly 
149,000 students currently served, 
the Upstander Partnership focuses 
on kindness and the importance of 
students standing up for themselves 
and others, to instill lifelong skills and 
combat bullying. 
 

Students tour the Holocaust / Shoah Wing.

That, too, aligns with H-E-B’s 
principles, says Jackson. “From our 
employees, to our customers, to 
the communities we serve, we are 
dedicated to making the lives of Texans 
better. To be an Upstander means to 
recognize wrongs and take action to 
help make it right.” Jackson says that 
the Museum and H-E-B also share a 
“network of patrons and friends who 
believe the stories of our past must 
be preserved with dignity — and 
told repeatedly — so that we never 
experience this horror again.”

Jackson, who has traveled to the 
German camps, offers special advice 
for any Museum visitors. “Allow 
yourself time to really take it all in,” 
she says. “Let the tears fall. Honor 
those who have been impacted by 
these atrocities and vow to never be 
silent when you see that the fragility of 
humanity can happen at any time, and 
very quickly.”

What fresh produce has in common with the Museum's mission
By Rob Brinkley, special contributor

Above: Students examine the boxcar in the 
Holocaust / Shoah Wing.
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$500,000+
The Crystal Charity Ball

$100,000 - $499,999
The Theodore and Beulah Beasley Foundation
Cinemark USA, Inc.
City of Dallas Office of Arts and Culture
The Meadows Foundation
Moody Foundation
Harold Simmons Foundation
Texas Instruments Foundation

$25,000 - $99,999
Anonymous (2)
Amazon
Bank of America Merrill Lynch
Bank of Texas
Central Market/H-E-B
Communities Foundation of Texas
Conference on Jewish Material Claims Against 

Germany, Inc.
The David M. Crowley Foundation
Crowley-Carter Foundation
The Dallas Foundation
Dallas Tourism Public Improvement District
The Katz Foundation
Carl B. and Florence E. King Foundation
Kozmetsky Family Foundation
Match Group
The Eugene McDermott Foundation 
Lupe Murchison Foundation
Neiman Marcus
Nissan Foundation
Northern Trust
Edward W. Rose III Family Fund
Santander Consumer USA Foundation
The Sumners Foundation

INSTITUTIONAL ANNUAL DONORS

Visitors tour the Pivot to America Wing.

$25,000 - $99,999 (continued)
Susser Bank
Texas Capital Foundation
Toyota
Waters Kraus Paul & Siegel
M.B. and Edna Zale Foundation

$10,000 - $24,999
Avondale Dealerships
The Ninnie L. Baird Foundation
CD Wealth Management 
Culinaire International Inc.
The Dudley T. Dougherty Foundation
EP Wealth Advisors
Haynes and Boone, LLP
Hilltop Securities Inc.
Humanities Texas
IMA Foundation
Jewish Federation of Greater Dallas
JHCA Housing Foundation
Junior League of Dallas
Luther King Capital Management
MoneyGram International
NFI Industries 
NorthPark Center
Sam Roosth Foundation
The Rosewood Foundation
Dennis Schuman Charitable Foundation
Southern Glazer's
The Roy and Esther Barzune Stein Endowment Fund
Texas Bar Foundation
Texas Capital
Texas Instruments
TurningPoint Foundation 
Vaquero Private Wealth
Wells Fargo



On September 8, the Museum 
hosted an evening for Charter 
Members in appreciation of 
their continued membership 
support since the Museum’s 
opening in 2019. Museum 
member Mark Kreditor led a 
special musical performance and 
program, Hollywood and the 
Holocaust, featuring songs and 
stories about how Hollywood 
responded to the world’s darkest 
moments in history. Kreditor 
shared how these films helped 
America prepare for, win, and 
recover from the war.

$5,000 - $9,999
Alice E. and Joseph C. Blewett Foundation
Catholic Diocese of Dallas
Centennial Real Estate 
Children's Health
Chubb
Condon Tobin Sladek Sparks Nerenberg PLLC
Corgan
Dallas Mavericks
Dallas Series of Lockton Companies, LLC 
Deloitte
FC Dallas
Foley & Lardner LLP
Iola Galerston, LLP
Beverly T. Goldman Charitable Fund 
Greenhill School 
Greenlight Credentials
The Hersh Foundation
The Hirsch Family Foundation
Patsy and Michael Hochman Charitable Foundation
IMA Financial Group
Jackson Walker LLP 
KPMG  
Lynn Pinker Hurst & Schwegmann LLP 
Marsh McLennan Agency
NDBT
The Jesse H. Oppenheimer & Susan Oppenheimer 

Foundation
Simon Greenstone Panatier, PC
The Summerlee Foundation
Tailwater Capital LLC
Tegan
TIAA
The Alan M. Utay Family Philanthropic Fund
Wick Phillips
YLANG 23

$1,000 - $4,999
The Leslie Allen Charitable Foundation
Sol and Estelle Barzune Endowment Fund
BNSF Railway Foundation
BNY Mellon Wealth Management
Dykema Gossett, PLLC
Garvey Texas Foundation
Goldman, Sachs & Co
Jewish Federation of Fort Worth and Tarrant County
The Jones Family Charitable Fund
JP Morgan Chase Bank
Betsy and Mark Kleinman Philanthropic Fund
Lee Financial
Mexican American Civil Rights Institute
The Murrell Foundation
The Aileen & Jack Pratt Foundation
REDLEE/SCS, Inc.
Risch Results 
Ike and Fannie Sablosky Foundation
SFMG Wealth Advisors
The Sidley Austin Foundation
Temple Shalom Brotherhood
Gil and Dody Weaver Foundation
Gerardo and Helga Weinstein Philanthropic Fund
Yum! Brands

Annual donors as of December 31, 2024
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COMMUNITY FOUNDATIONS
The Museum would like to thank the following community 
foundations that recommended gifts in 2024 on behalf of 
their fund holders. 

American Endowment Foundation
Austin Community Foundation
Ayco Charitable Foundation
Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund
The Benevity Community Impact Fund
Bessemer Trust
Combined Jewish Philanthropies of Greater Boston, Inc.
Communities Foundation of Texas
CyberGrants
DAFgiving360
The Dallas Foundation
Dallas Jewish Community Foundation
Fidelity Charitable
GS Donor Advised Philanthropy Fund for Wealth 

Management
National Philanthropic Trust
Raymond James Charitable
Schwab Charitable
Southwest Community Foundation
Texas Women's Foundation
United Jewish Foundation of Metropolitan Detroit
Vanguard Charitable
YourCause

CORPORATE MATCHES
The Museum is grateful to the following companies that 
made matching gifts on behalf of their employees.

Bank of America 
Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.
BNY Mellon Wealth Management
Chevron
Goldman, Sachs & Co
Microsoft Matching Gifts Program
Pioneer Natural Resources USA
Texas Instruments Foundation
TIAA
Toyota
UnitedHealth Group
Wells Fargo
Yum! Brands

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT DONORS

Hillcrest Foundation, Bank of America, N.A., Co-Trustee
Andrew S. Jacobs Endowment Fund
National Endowment for the Humanities
Eugene Straus Charitable Trust, Bank of America, N.A., 

Co-Trustee
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COMMUNITY PARTNERS
A special thanks to the following organizations whose 
partnerships have helped the Museum fulfill its mission.

Aaron Family Jewish Community Center	
Ackerman Center for Holocaust Studies at UTD	
AJC Dallas 
Bishop Arts Theater Center	
George W. Bush Presidential Center	
Center for Asian Studies at UTD	
Congregation Beth El Binah	
Congregation Beth Torah    
Congregation Nishmat Am  
Dallas Afterschool   
Dallas Chinese Community Center	
Dallas College School of Creative Arts, Entertainment, 

and Design 
Dallas Jewish Historical Society	
Dallas LGBT Bar Association	
Dallas Trinity FC     
Dwell with Dignity    
Equality Texas	
The Family Place
Greenhill School
Junior League of Dallas
League of Women Voters of Dallas	
The Legacy Senior Communities, Inc.
National Council of Jewish Women Greater Dallas
North Texas LGBT Chamber of Commerce	
Orchid Giving Circle Fund   
Reading Partners North Texas	
Remembering Black Dallas 
Resource Center	
SMU Human Rights Program	
Southwest Jewish Congress 
Temple Emanu-El	
Temple Shalom Dallas      
Texas Fashion Collection at University of North Texas
Texas Holocaust, Genocide, and Antisemitism Advisory 

Commission	
World Affairs Council of Dallas/Fort Worth

IN-KIND DONATIONS
The Museum appreciates the following vendors for 
generously donating their services and expertise.

Albert Outdoor Advertising
KERA
NFI Industries
Omni Dallas Hotel 
PwC

A visitor examines artifacts commemorating 
the Museum's 40th anniversary.
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LEADERSHIP 
2024 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Officers

Lee Michaels
Chair
 
Mark Zilbermann
Immediate Past Chair
 
Ike Brown
Chair-Elect
 
Kenneth W. Wimberly
Vice President 
 
Julia Wada
Treasurer
 
Jay B. Shipowitz
Assistant Treasurer
 
Ann Margolin
Secretary
 
Ronit Ilan
Assistant Secretary

Mary Pat Higgins
President and CEO

Elected/Appointed Members

Caren Lock
Chair of Development Committee

Larry Mondry
Chair of Marketing Committee

Cindy Moskowitz
Chair of Program Committee
 
Paul von Wupperfeld
Chair of Current Issues Committee

Wanda Gierhart Fearing
Appointed
 
Neisha Strambler-Butler
Appointed

DIRECTORS

Rivka Altman
Jarrod Bassman
Tonika Cheek Clayton
Sara Garcia Duran
Bruce Esterline
Gavin Felder
Pam Hochster Fine
JoJo Fleiss
Edwin Flores
Jennifer Staubach Gates
Beth A. Gold
Neil Goldberg
Maria A. Gomez
Michael A. Horne
Sandy Lobenstein
Melissa Lowenkron
Seth Margolies
Brendan Miniter

Yana Mintskovsky
Aric Mizrahi
Almas Muscatwalla
Kate G. Newman
A. Steven Raab
Katherine Perot Reeves
Carina O. Reyes
Frank Risch P

A.J. Rosmarin
Melissa Rubel
Hernan Saenz
Amy M. Stewart
Whitney Strauss
Sam L. Susser
Alysa Teichman
Carolyne M. Truelove
Christopher Williams

David Bell P

Marsha Gaswirth
Thomas S. Halsey P

James M. Hogue P

Hylton L. Jonas P

Nate Levine
Richard Massman

LIFETIME DIRECTORS OF 
BLESSED MEMORY 

Jack Altman P

Rudy Baum 
Martin Donald 
Max Glauben P

Mike Jacobs P

Zsuzsanna Ozsvath, Ph.D.
Stan Rabin
Michael Schiff P

Larry Schoenbrun
Florence ShapiroP

Ronald G. Steinhart
Stephen Waldman P

LIFETIME DIRECTORS

John Raphael
Jack Repp
Sam Szor
Leon Zetley 
 

P = Past Board Chair
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BOARD ALUMNI COUNCIL

Hylton Jonas P

Co-Chair

Melanie Kuhr Myers
Co-Chair

David B. Ackerman
Michelle Bassichis
Jarrod Beck
Jeffrey Beck
Fran Berg
Julie Meetal Berman
Cecily Bolding
Jose Bowen
Elizabeth Bull
Jeffrey Chapman
Sam Coats
Jason Downie
Gary Eisenstat
Janiece Evans-Page
Evey Fagadau
Neal Feibel

Rob Ganji
Elliott Garsek
Phillip Glauben
Don Glendenning
Morgan Hare
Elizabeth Healy
William Hornberger
Mark Jacobs
Paul Kessler
Kris Kramer
Peter Kraus
Richard Krumholz
Liza Lee
Stan Levenson
Brian Lidji
Randall Lieberman
Michael Meyers
Karen Polan
Kenneth Price
Jeffrey Rasansky
Karen Cortell Reisman
Jolene Risch

Steve Rosenberg
Randall Rosenblatt
Barry Rothschild
Gail Sachson
Andrew Schultz
Carol Seay
Todd Shapiro
David Small
Sheldon Stein
Lawrence Steinberg
Thear Suzuki
Daphne Sydney
Charles Teichman
Jim Tolbert
Richard Trubitt P

Alison Weinstein
Abby Williams
Brian Williams
Billie Williamson
Jeff Zlotky
Mark Zoradi

P = Past Board Chair

At the annual Board Chair Reception, Lee Michaels 
shared a State of the Museum address for the final 
time as Board Chair. Thank you to Susser Bank, 
Catherine and Sam L. Susser, and Condon Tobin 
Sladek Sparks Nerenberg PLLC for sponsoring the 
evening of gratitude.

Left to right: President and CEO Mary Pat Higgins; Kristi and Terry Dallas, Dallas Market President, Susser Bank; Sam E. Susser, Associate, Susser Bank; 
Board Chair Lee Michaels.
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MUSEUM STAFF 
As of December 31, 2024

Mary Pat Higgins
President and CEO

Sara Abosch-Jacobson, Ph.D.
Barbara Rabin Chief Education Officer

Barbara Acuña-Taylor
Director of Special Events

Elizabeth Adams
Director of Corporate Partnerships

Robynn Amaba
Assistant Registrar

Marco Amador
AV Technician

Kathy Beal
Senior Accountant

Kayla Brooks
Museum Experience Associate

Nicholas (Nick) Bucher
Accounts Payable Clerk
Kathrynne Bullington
Museum Educator

Caitlin	 Burke
Communications Manager

Sarah Bushey
Human Resources, A/P and Payroll
Manager

Brittni Coe
Volunteer Manager

Latricia Davis
Ackerman Family Director of 
Education

Charlotte Decoster, Ph.D.
Senior Director of Education 

Isabelle Dominé
Public Programs Coordinator

Heath Gage
Audio Visual Supervisor

Alexander Gannon-Weaver
Security Guard 

Jessica Whitt Garner
Chief Advancement and External 
Affairs Officer 

Forrest Goings
Advancement and Corporate
Relations Coordinator

Caroline Fangman Griego
Public Programs Manager

Anne Hanisch
Project Cataloger

Rachel Hendricks
CRM Systems Manager

Beatriz	 Hernandez
Housekeeping Associate

Jennifer Hernandez
Security Guard 

Corey Hiscocks
Endowment and Planned Giving 
Manager

Ricky Hughes
Museum Experience Manager

Andrew Jett
Museum Experience Lead

Anderson Jones
Accounts Receivable Clerk

Tammiko Jones
Executive Assistant to
President and CEO

Ellie Keffler
Museum Experience Lead

Mason Kelly
Student Experience Manager

Andre Ketter
Museum Experience Associate

Madison Ketter
Marketing Coordinator

Evan Lamb
AV Technician

Sabrina Lawson
Manager of Grants and Foundations

Paige Levine
Group Tours Coordinator 

Erick Lozado
Assistant Security Manager

Deanne McElroy, Director of 
Membership and Donor Relations

Elisa Melendez
Museum Store Associate

Natalia Mendivil Franco
Group Tours Coordinator 

Sofia Mendoza
Museum Experience Associate 

Matthew Oldham
Security Manager

Hannah Orth
Chief Financial Officer

Juana Ortiz Vera
Housekeeping Associate

Maria Ortiz Vera
Housekeeping Associate

Vanessa Pacheco
Student Experience Associate

Trenton Parish
Museum Store Associate 

Hannah Rainey
Assistant Museum Educator

Samantha Reich
Museum Experience Associate 

Justin Resendiz
Building Engineer

Tina Robinson
Security Guard

Elyse Rodriguez
Museum Store Manager

Heather Rodriguez
Museum Educator

Roman Rodriguez
Museum Experience Associate 

Max Rosenzweig
Creative Director

Olivia Teague
Gift Administrator

Omar Tena
Museum Experience Associate

Corry Traylor
Security Guard

Delanie Urbanovsky
Event Coordinator

Mike Weaver
Director of Facilities

Felicia Williamson
Director of Library & Archives

Xavier Willis
Security Guard 
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